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Petition No. 09-065  
 
Property Location   1984 Dellfield Court (LL 341) 
 
Owner/Petitioner   Jack D Hudson, Owner; 
     1984 Dellfield Court 
     Dunwoody, Georgia 30338 
 
Variance Request Decrease a minimum rear yard building setback from 

thirty (30) feet to one (1) foot. 
 
 
Vicinity Map 
 

                    
 
The site, a single family home lot in Unit Two of the Woodlands subdivision, is located 
approximately at the northwest terminus of Dellfield Court, north of its intersection with 
Dunwoody Club Way. The property is currently zoned RM-100 (Multi family residence district). 
The applicant’s request is to construct an addition and remodel onto the rear of an existing single 
family home into the required rear yard building setback. 
 
Site Plan Analysis 
 
The lot on which the home sits totals 0.125 acres +/-. The area is zoned RM-100, and the lot in 
question has 69 feet of street frontage on Dellfield Court. The lot is generally flat, with a few old 
growth trees on the subject and surrounding lots. There exists today a two and one-half story brick 
and frame home in the middle of the lot. The property abuts single-family home development, 
zoned RM-100, along all of its property lines. 
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The proposed building addition is indicated to be built approximately one (1) foot from the rear 
property line of the interior lot. This is a reduction of 97% to the city’s 30-foot required rear yard 
setback in the RM-100 zoning district. 
 
Conditions of the Zoning Ordinance 
 
Article 5, Section 5D-15 of the City of Dunwoody Zoning Ordinance identifies the following 
criteria for evaluation that should be examined when determining the appropriateness of a variance: 
 

1. By reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific lot, or by reason of 
exceptional topographic conditions, which were not created by the owner or applicant, the 
strict application of the requirements of this Chapter would deprive the property owner of 
rights and privileges enjoyed by other property owners in the same zoning district; The lot on 
which Mr. Hudson’s home is built is already non-conforming for lot area (5,461 square feet where 6,000 
square feet is required), and the home itself is non-conforming as it currently violates the city’s interior side 
yard setback and rear yard setback. Enforcing the restriction on expanding an existing enclosed deck does 
not deprive Mr. Hudson of his use and enjoyment of the home or preclude the continued existence of the 
elevated portion of the home already built and enclosed on the rear of the structure. 

 
2. The requested variance does not go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief, and 

does not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other 
properties in the zoning district in which the subject property is located; The applicant seeks 
the maximum amount of variance required to successfully complete the construction of his specific home 
renovation/remodel, keeping the project on his private property but essentially building the rear of the home 
to the rear lot line. 

 
3. The grant of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious 

to the property or improvements in the zoning district in which the subject property is 
located; The home when completed would resemble most every other home in the neighborhood, many of 
which appear to share the same non-conformities as the Hudson house.  
 

4. The literal interpretation and strict application of the applicable provisions or requirements 
of this Chapter would cause undue and unnecessary hardship; and… Requiring strict adherence 
to the Dunwoody rear yard setback requirements not apply any undue hardship to the applicant, nor does 
the application of the setback requirement preclude the home from being used as it is built today. 

 
5. The requested variance would be consistent with the spirit and purpose of this Chapter and 

the City of Dunwoody Comprehensive Plan text. The requested variance has been applied for to 
facilitate a residential use in a residential district. Granting the variance could conceivably compromise the 
spirit and purpose of the zoning ordinance, especially with regard to rear yard setbacks as spelled out in 
§2L-6(b)(2). Staff, however, does not see any compromise to the spirit and purpose of the city’s 
comprehensive plan. 

 
Recommendation 
 

Staff recommends the application be denied as discretionary and not predicated on any 
natural hardship. If the variance were to be granted, staff recommends the approval be subject 
to the following condition: 
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1. Approval of the variance is not permission to initiate construction. Building and site plan 
review and approval is required prior to securing building permits.  

 
Attachments 
 

• Application including photographs taken by the applicant and boundary survey. 
• Staff photographs of the site, taken June 16, 2009. 
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